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	 科
	　
	序号
	中文名
	学名

	松科
	　 
　 
Pinaceae
	1
2
3
4
5
6
	松树
落叶松
金钱松
雪松
云杉
冷杉
	Pinus spp.
Larix spp.
Pseudolarix amabilis(Lindl.)Gord
Cedrus deodara(Roxb.)G.Don
Picea spp.
Abies fabri(Mast.)Craib

	杉科
	　 


Taxodiaceae
	7
8
9
10
11
	杉木
柳杉
水杉
池杉
落羽杉
	Cunninghamia lanceolata(Lamb.)Hook
Cryptomeria fortunei Hooibrenk ex otto
Metaxequoia glyptostroboides Hu et Cheng
Taxodium axcendens Brongn
Taxodium distichum(L.)Rich

	柏科
	　 
　 
Cupressceae
	12
13
14
15
16
17
	侧柏
柏木
福建柏
桧柏
刺柏
北美香柏
	Platycladus orientalis(L.)Franco
Cupyessus funebris Endl.
Fokienia hodginsii(dunn)Henry et Thomas
Sabina chinensis (L.)Ant
Juniperus formosana Hayata
Thuja occidentalis L.

	银杏科
	Ginkgoaceae
	18
	银杏
	Ginkgo biloba L.

	红豆杉科
	Taxaceae
	19
20
	红豆杉
北方红豆杉
	Taxus chinensis (Pilger)Rehd.
Taxus cuspidate Sieb. et Zucc.

	南洋杉科
	Araucariaceae
	21
	南洋杉
	Araucaria cunninghamia Sweet

	罗汉松科
	Podocarpaceae
	22
	罗汉松
	Podocarpus macrophyllus (Thunb.)D.Don

	苏铁科
	Cycadaceae
	23
	苏铁
	Cycas revolute Thunb.

	木兰科
	　 
Magnoliaceae
	24
25
26
	厚朴
荷花玉兰
鹅掌楸
	magnolia officinalis Rehd. et wils
magnolia grandiflora L.
Liriodendron spp.

	蜡梅科
	Calycanthaceae
	27
	蜡梅
	Chimonanthus praecox(L.)Link

	木麻黄科
	Casuarinaceae
	28
	木麻黄
	Casuarina spp.

	樟科
	　 
Lauraceae
	29
30
31
	樟树
黄樟
肉桂
	Cinnamomum camphora (L.)Presl.
Cinnamomum porrectum (Roxb.)Kosterm.
Cinnamomum cassia Presl.

	蔷薇科
	　 
　 
　 
　 
　 

Rosaceae
	32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
	苹果
梨
桃
杏
梅
樱桃
李
枇杷
海棠
玫瑰
月季
山楂
花楸
	Malus pumila Mill.
Pyrus spp.
Prunus persica(L.)Batsch
Prunus armeniaca L.
Prunus mume Sieb. et Zucc.
Prunus pseudoceraxus Lindl.
Prunus salicina Lindl
Eriobotrya japonica(Thunb.)Lindl.
Malus spectabilis(Ait.)Borkh.
Rosa rugosa Thunb.
Rosa chinsis Jacq.
Crataegus pinnatifida Bge
Sorbus pohuashanensis (Hance)Hedl.

	含羞草科
	Mimosaceae
	45
46
	合欢
台湾相思
	Albizia julibrissin Durrazz.
Acacia richii A.Gray

	蝶形花科
	Fabaceae
	47
48
49
50
51
52
53
	槐树
刺槐
紫穗槐
柠条
毛条
花棒
踏郎
	Sophora japonica L.
Robinia pseudoacacia L.
Amorpha fruticosa L.
Caragana microphylla Lam.
Caragana korshinskii Kom
Hedysarum scoparium Fisch et Mey
Hedysarum leave Maxim

	山茱萸科
	Cornaceae
	54
55
	光皮树
山茱萸
	Cornus wilsoniana Wanger.
Macrocarpium officinale(Sieb.et Zucc.)Nakai

	金缕梅科
	Hamamelidaceae
	56
	枫香树
	Liquidambar formosana Hance

	大戟科
	Euphorbiaceae
	57
58
	油桐
乌柏
	Vernicia spp.
Sapium sebiferum Roxb.

	悬铃木科
	Platanaceae
	59
	悬铃木
	Platanus spp.

	黄杨科
	Buxaceae
	60
	黄杨
	Buxus spp.

	杨柳科
	
Salicaceae
	61
62
	杨树
柳树
	Populus spp.
Salix spp.

	杨梅科
	Myrcaceae
	63
	杨梅
	Myrica rubra Sieb.et Zucc.

	桦木科
	　 

Betulaceae
	64
65
66
67
68
	赤杨
桤木
红桦
白桦
光皮桦
	Alnus japonia (Thunb.)Stued.
Alnus cremastogyne Burkill.
Betula albo-sinensis Burk.
Betula platyphylla Suk.
Betula luminifera H.Winkl.

	榛科
	Corylaceae
	69
70
	榛子
毛榛
	Corylus heterophylla Fisch.
Corylus mandshurica Maxim.et Rupr.

	壳斗科
	　 
Fagaceae
	71
72
73
	板栗
栎树
栲树
	Castanea mollissima Bl.
Quercus spp.
Castanopsis spp.

	胡桃科
	　 
　 
Juglandaceae
	74
75
76
77
78
	核桃
核桃楸
黑核桃
山核桃
薄壳山核桃
	Juglans regia L.
Juglans mandshurica Maxim.
Juglans nigra L.
Carya cathayensis Sarg.
Carya illinoensis K. Koch

	榆科
	
Ulmaceae
	79
80
	榆树
榉树
	Ulmus spp.
Zelkova spp.

	桑科
	
Moraceae
	81
82
	木波罗
榕树
	Artocarpus heterophyllus Lam.
Ficus microcarpa L.f.

	杜仲科
	Eucommiaceae
	83
	杜仲
	Eucommia ulmoides Oliv.

	柽柳科
	Tamaricaceae
	84
	柽柳
	Tamarix chinensis Lour.

	八角科
	Illiciaceae
	85
	八角
	Illicium verum Hook.f.

	椴树科
	Tiliaceae
	86
	紫椴
	Tilia amurensis Rupr.

	杜英科
	Elaeocarpaceae
	87
	杜英
	Elaeocarpus sylvestris(Lour.)Pour.

	山茶科
	

Theaceae
	88
89
90
	山茶
油茶
木荷
	Camellia japonica L.
Camellia oleifera Abel.
Schima superba Gardn.et champ.

	猕猴桃科
	Actinidiaceae
	91
	猕猴桃
	Actinidia chinensis Planch.

	杜鹃花科
	Ericaceae
	92
	杜鹃
	Rhododendron spp.

	桃金娘科
	Myrtaceae
	93
	桉树
	Eucalyptus spp.

	石榴科
	Punicaceae
	94
	石榴
	Punica granatum L.

	冬青科
	Aquifoliaceae
	95
	冬青
	Ilex spp.

	胡颓子科
	
Elaeagnaceae
	96
97
	沙枣
沙棘
	Elaeagnus angustifolia L.
Hippophae rhamnoides L.Subsp.

	鼠李科
	Rhamnaceae
	98
	枣树
	Zizyphus jujuba(L.)Meikle.

	葡萄科
	Vitaceae
	99
	葡萄
	Vitis vinifera Rupr.

	紫薇科
	Bibgnoniaceae
	100
	楸树
	Catalpa bungei C.A.Mey.

	玄参科
	Scrophulariaceae
	101
	泡桐
	Paulownia spp.

	　 
楝科
	　 
Meliaceae
	102
103
104
	楝树
麻楝
香椿
	Melia spp.
Chukrasia tabularis A. Juss.
Toona sinensis(A.Juss.)Roem.

	　 
　 
芸香科
	
　 

Rutaceae
	105
106
107
108
109
	黄波罗
桔
橙
柚
花椒
	Phellodendron amurense Rupr.
Citrus reticulata Blanco.
Citrus sinensis(L.)Osbeck.
Cirtrs grandis(L.)Osbeck
Zanthoxylum bungeanum Maxim.

	
无患子科
	
Sapindaceae
	110
111
	荔枝
龙眼
	Litchi chinensis Sonn.
Dimocarpus longan Lour.

	槭树科
	Aceraceae
	112
	槭树
	Acer spp.

	柿树科
	Ebenaceae
	113
	柿树
	Diospyros kaki L.

	　 
　 
木科
	




Oleaceae
	114
115
116
117
118
	水曲柳
白蜡
桂花
丁香
油橄榄
	Fraxinus mandshurica Rupr.
Fraxinus spp.
Osmanthus fragrans Lour.
Syringa spp.
Olea europaea L.

	
漆树科
	
Anacardiaceae
	119
120
	漆树
腰果
	Rhus verniciflua(Stokes)F.A.Barkl.
Anacardium occidentale L.

	　 

棕榈科
	　 
Palmae
	121
122
123
124
	棕榈
椰子
槟榔
蒲葵
	Trachycarpus fortunei Wendl.
Cocos nucifera L.
Areca catechu L.
Livistona chinensis(jacq.)R.Br.

	禾本科
	Gramineae
	125
	竹类
	Bambusoideae

	
茄科
	
Solanaceae
	126
127
	枸杞
宁夏枸杞
	Lycium chinensis Mill.
Lycium barbarum L.

	毛莨科
	Ranunculaceae
	128
	牡丹
	Paeonia suffruticosa Andr.




